and 
WHEREAS, the said Supreme Court of Wyoming has established two (2) Justice Courts and 
districts in Carbon County, Wyoming; and 
WHEREAS, the area of Carbon County, Wyoming, is about eight thousand (8,000) square miles 
and its population is about sixteen thousand (16,000) people; and 
WHEREAS, as presently constituted many of the residents of Carbon County, Wyoming, must 
travel one hundred (100) to two hundred (200) miles to get to a Justice Court in said 
county; and 
WHEREAS, Section 5-4-20l(a) gives the Board of County Commissioners of each county the